

No. 17-50379

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

MARIO CANDELA-RIOS,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON SESSIONS,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
San Antonio Division, No. 5:16-cv-220 (Hon. John W. Primomo)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC. AND ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE-
AAJC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Bradley Jenkins
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC.
8757 Georgia Avenue, Suite 850
Silver Spring, MD 20910
(301) 565-4800

Niyati Shah
ASIAN AMERICANS
ADVANCING JUSTICE - AAJC
1620 L Street NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

Theodore A. Howard
P. Nicholas Peterson
Usha Neelakantan
Madeline J. Cohen
Luke J. Karamyalil
John T. Lin
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
thoward@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 22, 2017

Table of Contents

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(A).....	2
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E)	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NATURAL BORN CITIZENSHIP IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW INVITES THE GOVERNMENT TO CHALLENGE NATURAL BORN CITIZENSHIP	7
III. SHIFTING THE BURDEN TO INDIVIDUALS INCREASES THE LIKELIHOOD THAT NATURAL BORN CITIZENS WILL BE ERRONEOUSLY DEPORTED.....	11
IV. THE DECISION BELOW RISKS TURNING NATURAL BORN CITIZENS INTO STATELESS PEOPLE.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	5
<i>Berenyi v. District Director, INS</i> , 385 U.S. 630 (1967).....	9
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	6
<i>Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	4
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	4, 5
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	7
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	8
<i>Nowak v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 660 (1958).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	5, 6
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	4
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	7
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	8

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	4
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Woodby v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	14
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....	4
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1401(a)	4
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8.....	8
Other Authorities	
Aarti Kohli, Peter L. Markowitz and Lisa Chavez, <i>Secure Communities by the Numbers: An Analysis of Demographics and Due Process</i> (Oct. 2011), http://www.mygreencard.com/downloads/SecureCommunities_February2012.pdf	11, 12
Ana Gonzalez-Barrera and Mark Hugo Lopez, <i>U.S. Immigrant Deportations Fall to Lowest Level Since 2007</i> , Pew Research Center (Dec. 16, 2016), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/12/16/u-s-immigrant-deportations-fall-to-lowest-level-since-2007/	12
Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc., <i>Emergency Planning for Immigrant Families: A 50-State Resource</i> , https://cliniclegal.org/emergency-planning-for-immigrant-families	10

	Page(s)
<i>Choosing Between U.S. and Chinese Citizenship: Pros and Cons</i> , Chodorow Law Offices (Apr. 20, 2014), http://lawandborder.com/advantages-of-us-naturalization-versus-keeping-chinese-citizenship/ ;	15
<i>Citizens of Nowhere: Solutions for the Stateless in the U.S.</i> (December 2012), https://www.opensocietyfoundations.org/sites/default/files/citizens-of-nowhere-solutions-for-the-stateless-in-the-us-20121213.pdf	16
Department of Homeland Security, U.S. Immigration and Custom Enforcement, Operations and Support Fiscal Year 2018 Congressional Justification 196 (2017)	15
<i>Dual Nationality</i> , U.S. Embassy & Consulates in India, https://in.usembassy.gov/u-s-citizen-services/citizenship-services/dual-nationality/	15
Eyder Peralta, <i>You Say You’re An American, But What If You Had To Prove It Or Be Deported?</i> , NPR (Dec. 22, 2016), http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwo-way/2016/12/22/504031635/you-say-you-re-an-american-but-what-if-you-had-to-prove-it-or-be-deported	11
Ingrid Eagly and Steven Shafer, <i>Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , American Immigration Council (2016), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/access_to_counsel_in_immigration_court.pdf	12
Institute for Women in Migration (IMUMI), <i>Prevention: Acquiring Dual Citizenship</i> , available at https://ia601503.us.archive.org/31/items/DobleNacionalidad_20170819/Doble%20nacionalidad.pdf	10
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368 (1967) (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).....	14
Rachel E. Rosenbloom, <i>The Citizenship Line: Rethinking Immigration Exceptionalism</i> , 54 B.C. L. Rev. 1965 (2013)	11

	Page(s)
Renata Robertson, <i>The Right to Court-Appointed Counsel in Removal Proceedings: An End to Wrongful Detention and Deportation of U.S. Citizens</i> , 15 Scholar.....	13
Richard D. Seel, <i>Steel on Immigration Law</i> 5:24 (2016 ed.).....	5
<i>Statelessness</i> , U.S. Department of State, https://www.state.gov/j/prm/policyissues/issues/c50242.htm	15
The New Americans Campaign, Top 5 Benefits of Citizenship, available at http://newamericanscampaign.org/top-5-benefits-of-citizenship/	5
USCIS, U.S. Citizenship, available at https://www.uscis.gov/us-citizenship	6
